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Well NameSSVV££Hsu//F.’; ~474) API Number 05 - —

operator \ N esse0) Ores Permit #

Location SWNWLH-F N30 county ZLoaan

Field ) wpeowe Inspector Jf 7/%-/;—/ léé
AL/PA/DA Inspection Results: Well Status:

Pass(Y)__ Fail(N)__ Date FN FD WO Q SI

Date of Inspection Before/During Drilling

Surf. Csg. Size Setting Depth Cmt. Vol. WOC time
Consistent with APD casing Program? YES NO Returns
Rig BOP'S Contact

Date of Inspection Before/During@_rbCompletion Z/ —/;&-¢?“ D,

Prod. Csg. Se>-‘ Completion Rig/Activity e
Drilling Pits: Closea\\q Open Wellhead Installed Y N
Tank ID: %\. No N/A Skim Tank/Pit: Lx.x4 Prod. Tanks: (Z) 322 BBLS
Equipment 7 ) -4/7 Meter Run: Yes NO™~
Bradenhead Press: Fluid: No Yes Type Well Cat.
AL/PA/DA Inspection

Date Plugged: Date Permit Expired:
Hole Plugged: Yes No Pits Backfilled: Yes No
Material Buried: Yes No N/A Site Clean: Yes No
Bond Release QOK: Yes No Ped Hole Marker: ~ Yes No

Date of Safety/Status Inspection

D25

Comments: /7 )& (CpVEREC /J/';-_:_'__ TPo multh LAs To Skl AT

"4

N e PEANS. WMo S.a A,

5/8 1125 .50

Oopsen,, 50202

706 D/”.D}, JODAWPD .

Vviolations: Yes\i No Notice Sent: Yes™VW  No Date Sent:S—7)/

= A 4




- STATE OF COLORADO
OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURGES

SUITE 380 LOGAN TOWER BUILDING
WILLIAM R. SMITH 1580 LOGAN STREET

Director DENVER, COLORADO 80203

DENNIS R. BICKNELL ROY ROMER

Deputy Director (303) 894-2100 Governor
May 18, 1990

Western Operating
518 17th Street, #1680
Denver, Q0 80202

Dear Sir:

In April I inspected the Swedlund #1 SWNW4-9N-53W in Logan County. At that
time your retaining pit had oil on it and your skim pit was not covered.
Rule 325 rejuires that pits be kept free of 0il and that accumulations be
removed within 10 days. A condition of the approval of this pit permit
rejuired that the skim pit be covered. Presence of waterfowl at or near
this site makes overhead cover a must. Your production tanks have no berms
in place as rejuired by Rule 604.a(4).

You are hereby directed to correct these deficiences within 30 days. No
other response is necessary, however if you have questions or comments about
this letter you may reach me at the above address or phone number.

Sincerely,

el bl

Robert J. Van Sickle

_ Field Engineer
rjv/48v



